

RECORD NO. 15-1395(L)
CONSOLIDATED W/15-1715

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

RECORD NO. 15-1395

RICHARD G. BECK; LAKRESHIA R. JEFFERY; BEVERLY WATSON;
CHERYL GAJADHAR; JEFFERY WILLHITE, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI, in his official capacity as Secretary of
Veterans Affairs; TIMOTHY B. MCMURRY, in his official capacity as
the former Medical Director of William Jennings Bryan Dorn VA Medical
Center; BERNARD L. DEKONING, in his official capacity as the Chief
of Staff of William Jennings Bryan Dorn VA Medical Center; RUTH
MUSTARD, RN, Director for Patient Care-Nursing Services of William
Jennings Bryan Dorn VA Medical Center; JON ZIVONY, Assistant Director
of William Jennings Bryan Dorn VA Medical Center; DAVID L. OMURA,
in his official capacity as the Associate Director of William Jennings Bryan
Dorn VA Medical Center,

Defendants-Appellees.

RECORD NO. 15-1715

BEVERLY WATSON, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated

v.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

ROBERT A. MCDONALD, in his official capacity as Secretary of Veterans
Affairs; TIMOTHY B. MCMURRY, in her official capacity as the Medical
Director of William Jennings Bryan Dorn VA Medical Center; RUTH
MUSTARD, RN, in her official capacity as the Associate Director for Patient
Care/Nursing Services of William Jennings Bryan Dorn VA Medical Center;
DAVID L. OMURA, in his official capacity as the Associate Director of
William Jennings Bryan Dorn VA Medical Center; JON ZIVONY, in his official
capacity as Assistant Director of William Jennings Bryan Dorn VA Medical
Center; SUE PANFIL, in her official capacity as the Privacy Officer of
William Jennings Bryan Dorn VA Medical Center,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT COLUMBIA

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

COUNSEL LISTED ON BACK OF COVER

RECORD NO. 15-1395(L)
CONSOLIDATED W/15-1715

D. Michael Kelly
Bradley D. Hewett
Mike Kelly Law Group, LLC
500 Taylor Street
Post Office Box 8113
Columbia, South Carolina 29202
(803) 726-0123
mkelly@mklawgroup.com
bhewett@mklawgroup.com

Douglas J. Rosinski
Douglas J. Rosinski, Esq., Inc.
Suite 150-450
701 Gervais Street
Columbia, SC 29201-3066
(803) 256-9555
djr@djrosinski.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 2

 Statement of Facts 2

 Procedural History 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Article III Standing Exists Under The Controlling Law
 For Both Privacy Act and APA Claims 16

 A. The District Court Misapplied Controlling Law 16

 B. Appellants Have Standing For Their Privacy Act Claims
 Under *Chao’s* “Adverse Effect” Standard 20

 C. *Clapper* Cannot Bear The Weight Placed On It
 By the District Court 22

 D. The District Court Improperly Required Current Damages
 To Find Future Damages 27

 E. The District Court Improperly Speculated On The
 Reasons For The Theft 29

 F. The District Court’s Conclusion Regarding The Risk
 Of Future Harm Is Contrary To The Record 30

 G. Appellants Have Standing For Their Administrative Procedure Act
 Claims Under That Statute’s “Adversely Affected” Standard 34

II. Enforcement Of Specific Agency Duties Is A Proper
Exercise Of Judicial Authority40

A. The Identified Requirements Have The Force Of Law41

B. Creation Of Requirements Alone Does Not Satisfy
Privacy Act Duties To Safeguard Personal information42

C. Dorn VA Medical Center Has Never Been In Compliance44

1. Appellees Violated VA Technical Safeguards Requirements45

2. Appellees Violated VA Physical Safeguards Requirements.....45

3. Appellees Violated VA Administrative Safeguards Requirements47

D. The Non-Compliance Is Systemic, Longstanding, And
Known To Management.....49

E. The District Court Has Authority To Provide
The Requested Relief50

CONCLUSION55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>1000 Friends of Maryland v. Browner</i> , 265 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. CAB</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	52
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 691 F.Supp.2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010)	49
<i>American Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15
<i>A. T. Massey Coal Co. v. Barnhart</i> , 472 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Blair v. Defender Servs.</i> , 386 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	16
<i>Central Delta Water Agency v. U.S.</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	37, 38, 49
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	19, 55
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	50, 51 52, 53
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 903 F. Supp. 953 (D.S.C. 1995)	15
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	20

<i>Diebold v. United States</i> , 947 F.2d 787 (6th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	21, 22, 36
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Frank Krasender Enters. v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000).....	16, 17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 629 F.3d 387 (4th Cir. 2011).....	17, 23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	23
<i>In re Adobe Sys. Privacy Litig.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124126 (N.D. Cal 2014).....	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>In Re SAIC Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , 45 F.Supp.3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)	30
<i>In re VA Data Theft Litig.</i> , 653 F.Supp.2d 58 (D.D.C. 2009)	39
<i>Juaire v. United States</i> , 2012 LEXIS 19979 (Feb. 16, 2012).....	27
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006)	15

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	15
<i>Miller v. Leathers</i> , 913 F.2d 1085 (4th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	42, 43
<i>Nemet Chevrolet Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	52
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	35, 53, 54, 55
<i>Perkins v. VA</i> , No. 2:07-cv-00310-IPJ, Dkt. No. 72 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 10, 2010)	18, 33
<i>Pisciotta v. Old National Bancorp</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007)	18, 20
<i>Pulliam Inv. Co. v. Cameo Properties</i> , 810 F.2d 1282 (4th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Randolph v. ING Life Ins. And Annuity Co.</i> , 486 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	30
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 12487 (7th Cir. Jul. 20, 2015)	20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 32
<i>Ross v. Communications Satellite Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 355 (4th Cir. 1985)	16

Ruiz v. Gap, Inc., 622 F.Supp.2d 908 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 33

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 26

Sutton v. St. Jude Medical S.C., Inc., 419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005) 20

Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs. Inc., 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir.
2011) 14

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 14

Temkin v. Frederick County Comm’rs., 945 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1991) 15

Thompson v. Dep’t of State, 400 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.C.D.C. 2005) 49

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of
Church and State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 16

Vitarelli v. Seaton, 359 U.S. 535 (1959)..... 43

W. Va. Highlands Conservancy v. Norton, 190 F.Supp.2d 859
(S.D.W. Va. 2002) 41

White v. Schafer, 738 F.Supp.2d 1121 (D. Colo. 2010) 49

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(10)..... 35, 36, 37, 42

5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(D) 20

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 35

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 37

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 35, 36

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. §1294..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 2107(b) 1

38 U.S.C. § 5722(b) 43

38 U.S.C. § 5723(9) 43

38 C.F.R. §§ 75.111-119..... 31

38 C.F.R. § 75.116..... 28, 31

OTHER

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-07-737, REPORT TO
 CONGRESSIONAL REQUESTERS: PERSONAL INFORMATION 29 (2007) 18
